

**05-20319**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee**

**v.**

**JAMES A. BROWN, DANIEL BAYLY,  
ROBERT S. FURST, WILLIAM R. FUHS,  
Defendants-Appellants**

---

**On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Southern District Of Texas, Houston Division**

---

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING  
OF APPELLANT JAMES A. BROWN**

---

**SIDNEY POWELL  
Texas Bar #16209700**

**1854 A Hendersonville Rd., No. 228  
Asheville, NC 28803  
828-651-9543  
Fax: 828-684-5343**

**1920 Abrams Parkway, No. 369  
Dallas, TX 75214  
214-653-3933  
Fax: 214-319-2502**

**ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
JAMES ARTHUR BROWN**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. REHEARING SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CORRECT SEVERAL MISTAKES OF LAW. ....	1
A. The “Brown Email” Contains Multi-Level, Inadmissible Hearsay. ....	1
B. The Fastow <i>Brady</i> Material Was Erroneously Excluded And Requires Reversal Of Brown’s Convictions. ....	6
C. Brown’s Testimony About A Lawful Buy-Out Was Legally Immaterial To An Enron Buy-Back. ....	8
D. <i>Williams</i> And <i>Griffin</i> Do Not Support Brown’s Obstruction Conviction Or Overrule <i>In Re Michael</i> . ....	11
II. THE RECORD PROVES SEVERAL MISTAKES OF FACT. ....	13
A. Brown Did Not See The Engagement Letters Or Sign The Final One. ....	13
B. The Trinkle Call Proves Brown’s Testimony Is True. ....	17
C. The Majority Condemns Brown With Evidence It Held Innocuous As To Fuhs. ....	18
III. CORRECTION OF THESE MISTAKES MANDATES BROWN’S ACQUITTAL ON ALL COUNTS. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bronston v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 352, 93 S.Ct. 595 (1973) .....	1, 10, 13
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100, 99 S.Ct. 2190 (1979) .....	1, 9
<i>Ex Parte Hudgings</i> , 249 U.S. 378, 39 S.Ct. 337 (1919) .....	13
<i>In Re Michael</i> , 326 U.S. 224, 66 S.Ct. 78-80 (1945) .....	11, 13
<i>In re Pequeno</i> , 126 FED. APPX. 158 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	3, 6
<i>Southern Stone Co. v. Singer</i> , 665 F.2d 698 (5th Cir.1982) .....	3-5
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593, 115 S.Ct. 2357 (1995) .....	13
<i>United States v. Ballis</i> , 28 F.3d 1399 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	11, 15
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , __F.3d__, 2006 WL 2130525 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brumley</i> , 560 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	5, 19
<i>United States v. Cosby</i> , 601 F.2d 754 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	11, 13, 15

<i>United States v. Crippen</i> , 573 F.2d 535 (5th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> . 439 U.S. 1069, 99 S.Ct. 837 (1979) .....	9
<i>United States v. Dotson</i> , 817 F.2d 1127 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	2
<i>United States v. Dotson</i> , 821 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	1, 3
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 137 F.3d 1265 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 858 F.2d 986 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	8
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 589 F.2d 200 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. McAfee</i> , 8 F.3d 1010 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	9
<i>United States v. Moody</i> , 903 F.2d 321 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Quattrone</i> , 441 F.3d 153 (2nd Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 48 F.3d 1389 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>United States v. Serafini</i> , 167 F.3d 812 (3rd Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>United States v. Wieschenberg</i> , 604 F.2d 326 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	20

*United States v. Williams*,  
874 F.2d 968 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 11, 12

*Vazquez v. Lopez-Rosario*,  
134 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1998) ..... 3, 5

## **Rules**

FED.R.APP. P.40 ..... 1

FED.R.EVID. 801, (c)(d)(2)(A), ..... 2, 3

FED.R.EVID. 804 (b)(3). ..... 2

FED.R.EVID. 805 ..... 2-4

FED.R.EVID 806 ..... 7
